
       Florida Department of Transportation
RON DESANTIS       605 Suwannee Street JARED W. PERDUE, P.E.

GOVERNOR      Tallahassee, FL  32399-0450

MEMORANDUM

Date:

To: Evan Agillon EXT 2261

From: Elias Bowne, Traffic Analyst

Subject: Financial Project No: 452793-1-52-01

Roadway ID:

Project Name: SR 93/I-75

County: Lee

Type of Work: Pavement Resurfacing

From MP: 13.882 - 16.100

Per your request, the attached traffic data forecasts are provided for the above roadway.  These 
estimates were taken from the BEBR growth rate calculated from traffic counts provided by FDOT.

K  =  9.0%

D  =  57.8%

24 Hour T  =  12.1%

Design Hour T  =  6.1%

2022 AADT =  119,082
Functional Class =  Urban Prin Art Int.

The attached 18-KIP Equivalent Single Axle Loading Accumulations are based on the above 
information and have been prepared in accordance with the Central Offices memo of December 1, 

2000, reflecting the current Equivalency Factors. We have included the 24-hour traffic counts for 

site(s) 120184.

The following are existing and/or new traffic monitoring stations that are within or near the project 
limits. Any installations on a State Facility will need to follow the Specifications and Standard Plan 

index 695-001:

Cosite Type Status Latitude Longitude Owner Contact

120184 TTMS Active 26.53247 -81.79467 CO (850)921-7329

Please feel free to contact Elias Bowne at extension 2524 if you have any questions.

September 18, 2023

12075000
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452793-1-52-01
Lee
12075000
Pavement Resurfacing

1

  A:  Interpolation
  B:  Enter Growth Rate A
  C:  Enter All AADTs
  D:  New Facility X %
   If "A" select an interpolation function %
   If "B" enter rate as decimals (1%=1.01) %
   If ""C", or "D" continue to next section

AADT              Daily Direction Split
2022 119082 50%
2027 N/A 3
2037 N/A
2047 160800 Existing to Opening Year 12.10%

    Note:  AADT values have been rounded to the nearest 100 Opening to Mid-Year 12.10%

Mid-Year to Design-Year 12.10%

   (selected with an X) FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT      RIGID PAVEMENT
SN = 5/THICK      SN = 12/THICK

1.050 1.600
0.900    X   1.270
0.960 1.350
0.890 1.220

  (1)  Equivalency Factors are based on Updated Pavement Damage Factors Memorandum, dated December 1, 2000.

  Lane Factors developed by Copes equation

Prepared by: Elias Bowne FDOT
Name Title Org. Unit or Firm

Signature Date
Reviewed by: Brittany Nichols FDOT

Name Title Org. Unit or Firm

Signature Date

Traffic Analyst

Model Coordinator

LOCATION DESCRIPTION: SR 93/I-75 (MP: 13.882 - 16.100)

PROJECT TRAFFIC FOR PD&E and DESIGN ANALYSIS INFO / FACTORS

T24  values

(50% or 100%)  

DESIGN INFORMATION

Existing Year
Opening Year

Mid-Design Year
Lanes in One Direction  

(select one)

Compounded Growth Rate
Linear Growth Rate

GROWTH RATE FORMULA

18 kip EQUIVALENT SINGLE AXLE LOAD ANALYSIS

LOCATION #:

FIN #:
COUNTY:

ROADWAYID:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Choose A, B, C, or D here:

Decaying Growth Rate

I have reviewed the 18 kip Equivalent Single Axle Loads (ESAL's) to be used for pavement design on this project.  I hereby attest that these have been developed in accordance 

with the FDOT Project Traffic Forecasting Procedure using historical traffic data and other available information.

Design Year

RURAL HIGHWAY:
URBAN HIGHWAY:

OTHER (Enter Factor and X):

2000 EQUIVALENCY FACTORS |u(1)|

RURAL FREEWAY:
URBAN FREEWAY:
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YEARS:
SECTION #: 12075000 COUNTY: Lee FIN #: 452793-1-52-01

0.900
Pavement Resurfacing A

ESAL ACCUM
YEAR AADT (1000S) (1000s) D T LF EF

2022 119000 1266 0 0.5 12.10% 0.535 0.900
2023 120700 1282 0 0.5 12.10% 0.534 0.900
2024 122400 1297 0 0.5 12.10% 0.533 0.900
2025 124000 1311 0 0.5 12.10% 0.532 0.900
2026 125700 1326 0 0.5 12.10% 0.531 0.900
2027 127400 1341 1341 0.5 12.10% 0.530 0.900
2028 129000 1356 2697 0.5 12.10% 0.529 0.900
2029 130700 1371 4068 0.5 12.10% 0.527 0.900
2030 132400 1386 5454 0.5 12.10% 0.526 0.900
2031 134100 1401 6855 0.5 12.10% 0.525 0.900
2032 135700 1415 8270 0.5 12.10% 0.524 0.900
2033 137400 1430 9700 0.5 12.10% 0.523 0.900
2034 139100 1445 11145 0.5 12.10% 0.522 0.900
2035 140700 1458 12603 0.5 12.10% 0.521 0.900
2036 142400 1473 14076 0.5 12.10% 0.520 0.900
2037 144100 1488 15564 0.5 12.10% 0.519 0.900
2038 145700 1502 17066 0.5 12.10% 0.519 0.900
2039 147400 1517 18583 0.5 12.10% 0.518 0.900
2040 149100 1531 20114 0.5 12.10% 0.517 0.900
2041 150700 1545 21659 0.5 12.10% 0.516 0.900
2042 152400 1560 23219 0.5 12.10% 0.515 0.900
2043 154100 1574 24793 0.5 12.10% 0.514 0.900
2044 155700 1588 26381 0.5 12.10% 0.513 0.900
2045 157400 1603 27984 0.5 12.10% 0.512 0.900
2046 159100 1617 29601 0.5 12.10% 0.511 0.900
2047 160800 1632 31233 0.5 12.10% 0.510 0.900

14223
29892

Prepared by: Elias Bowne FDOT

Name Title Org. Unit or Firm

Signature Date
Brittany Nichols FDOT

Reviewed by: Name Title Org. Unit or Firm

Signature Date

Traffic Analyst

Model Coordinator

   I have reviewed the 18 kip Equivalent Single Axle Loads (ESAL's) to be used for pavement design on this project.  I hereby attest that these have 

been developed in accordance with the FDOT Project Traffic Forecasting Procedure using historical traffic data and other available information.

Opening to Mid-Design Year ESAL Accumulation (1000s):
Opening to Design Year ESAL Accumulation (1000s):

18 kip EQUIVALENT SINGLE AXLE LOAD ANALYSIS - LOCATION 1

PROJECT TRAFFIC FOR PD&E and DESIGN ANALYSIS INFO / FACTORS

SN=5/THICK

2022 to 2047

FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT URBAN FREEWAY
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